
GM501 Mineral Oil

GYNEMED
Material included in the package:
Product code: 4 MO 0100
• 1 x 100 ml GM501 Mineral Oil
Product code: 4 MO 0500
• 1 x 500 ml GM501 Mineral Oil

Material not included in the package:
• Incubator (at 37°C) 
• Petri dishes
• LAF bench (ISO 5 environment) 
• Microscope
• Test tubes
• Cell culture media

Product specifications and quality control: 
• Pharmaceutical grade mineral (paraffin) oil.
• A certificate of analysis is available for each batch upon request from 

our website with respective lot number.
• The MSDS for GM501 Mineral Oil is available upon request and can 

also be downloaded from our website.
• GM501 Mineral Oil is manufactured and tested according to the follo-

wing specifications:

EN: Intended use/Intended users:
• GM501 Mineral Oil is a ready-to-use oil for covering the medium dur-

ing IVF/ICSI treatment. GM501 Mineral Oil protects the medium from 
evaporation and thereby stabilizes pH and temperature.

• The intended users are IVF professionals (lab technicians, embryolo-
gists or medical doctors).

Composition: 
Mineral Oil
• CAS code: 8042-47-5
• EP Monograph: 0240
General Information:
• GM501 Mineral Oil (density 0.83 - 0.86 g/ml) is pre-washed twice with 

ultra-pure water. GM501 Mineral Oil should be pre-incubated for 5 
hours with the lid closed at 37°C

Instructions for use:
• GM501 Mineral Oil is a pre-washed ready-to-use oil, so no further pre-

parations are necessary.
• We recommend preparing the dishes with oil overlay the day before 

use. If using bicarbonate buffered media incubate the dishes in a CO2 
incubator at 37°C to ensure warming and saturation with gas. 

• Any procedures described herein are recommendations only. Each 
laboratory needs to establish and validate its own procedures for me-
dium preparation and use.

Precautions and warnings:
• Handle all specimens as if capable of transmitting HIV or hepatitis. 

Always wear protective clothing when handling specimens.
• Always work under strict hygienic conditions (e.g. LAF-bench ISO 

Class 5) to avoid possible contamination.
• Only for the intended use.
• The oil may appear cloudy if removed from the incubator and allowed 

to stand at room temperature for extended periods of time. Such clou-
diness usually disappears if the oil is re-equilibrated by replacing it in 
the incubator for several hours, if it does not disappear discard the 
product.

• The user facility of this device is responsible for maintaining traceabili-
ty of the product and must comply with national regulations regarding 
traceability, where applicable.

Pre-use checks:
• Do not use the product if it becomes discoloured, cloudy, or shows any 

evidence of microbial contamination.
• Do not use the product if seal of the container is opened or defective 

when the product is delivered.
Storage instructions and stability:
• The shelf life is 18 months from time of manufacture.
• Store between 15-25°C. Storage temperature between 2-15°C is also 

possible. This might cause some turbidity which disappears when the 
oil is warmed.

• Keep the product in the original packaging or shield from light while 
not in use.

• Do not freeze before use.
• Keep away from (sun) light.
• Avoid exposure to sources of irradiation. 
• The product can be used safely for up to 28 days after opening the 

container when sterile conditions are maintained and the products are 
stored at room temperature.

• Stable after transport (max. 5 days) at elevated temperatures              
(≤ 37°C)

• Do not use after expiry date.
• Cannot be resterilized after opening.

Density (g/ml)                                                                                  0.83-0.86

Viscosity (at 30°C/cP)                                                                             < 30             

Sterility                                        sterile - SAL10-3 (Sterility Assurance Level)

Endotoxins (EU/ml)                                                                              < 0.10

Mouse Embryo Assay (MEA)                                                                   ≥80
(1-cell assay, blastocysts after 120 h in %, 120 h exposure at zygote stage)

Peroxide Value (POV) (mEq/kg)                                                            < 0.1

BG: Предназначение / Предназначени потребители
• GM501 Mineral Oil е готово за използване масло за покриване 

на средата по време на процедури за IVF/ICSI. GM501 Mineral 
Oil предпазва средата от изпаряване и така стабилизира рН и 
температурата.

• Предназначените потребители са  специалисти по ин витро 
оплождане (лабораторни техници, ембриолози или лекари).

Състав: 
GM501 Mineral Oil
• CAS code: 8012-95-1
• EP Monograph: 0240
Обща информация:
• GM501 Mineral Oil (плътност 0,83 - 0,86 g / ml) се промива 

двукратно с ултра-чиста вода.
• GM501 Mineral Oil трябва да бъде предварително инкубирано в 

продължение на 5 часа със затворен капак при 37°C
Инструкции за употреба:
• GM501 Mineral Oil е предварително измито, готово за употреба 

масло, така че не са необходими допълнителни подготвителни 
процедури.

CZ: Zamýšlené použití/zamýšlení uživatelé:
• Minerální olej GM501 je uren k okamžitému použití na překrytí média 

během ošetření IVF/ICSI. Minerální olej GM501 chrání médium před 
odpařením, čímž stabilizuje pH a tepl

• Zamýšlení uživatelé jsou odborníci v oblasti umělého oplodnění (labo-
ratorní technici, embryologové nebo lékaři).

Složení: 
minerální olej
• kód CAS: 8012-95-1
• monografie EP: 0240
Všeobecné informace:
• GM501 Mineral Oil (hustota 0,83 - 0,86 g/ml) je dvakrát předčištěný 

ultračistou vodou.
• GM501 Mineral Oil je třeba po dobu 5 hodin předinkubovat se 

zavřeným víčkem při 37°C.
Pokyny k použití:
• Minerální olej GM501 je předčištěný olej k okamžitému použití, není 

proto nutná jeho další příprava.
• Doporučujeme den před použitím připravit misky nanesením vrstvy 

oleje. Pokud používáte medium s bikarbonátovým pufrem, inkubujte 
misky v inkubátoru CO2 při teplotě 37°C, abyste zajistili zahřátí a sa-
turaci plynem. 

• Jakékoli postupy zde popsané jsou pouhými doporučeními. Každá 
laboratoř musí stanovit a validovat své vlastní postupy přípravy a 
použití médií.

Upozornění a výstrahy:
• Se všemi vzorky zacházejte tak, jako by mohly přenášet HIV nebo 

hepatitidu. Při manipulaci se vzorky vždy používejte ochranný oděv.
• Pracujte vždy za přísných hygienických podmínek (např. LAF jednotka 

ISO třída 5) pro zabránění případné kontaminaci.
• Pouze pro zamýšlený účel.
• Pokud je olej vyjmut z inkubátoru a po dlouhou dobu ponechán v klidu 

při pokojové teplotě, může mít zakalený vzhled. Toto zakalení obvykle 
zmizí, když je olej znovu ekvilibrován opětovným vložením do inkubáto-
ru na dobu několika hodin; pokud nezmizí, produkt zlikvidujte.

• Instituce uživatele tohoto zařízení je odpovědná za sledovatelnost pro-
duktu a musí dodržovat národní předpisy pro sledovatelnost, kde se 
uplatňují.

Kontroly před použitím:
• Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud je při dodání produktu láhev, těsnění ná-

dobky nebo balení v otevřeném nebo vadném stavu.
• Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud se změní jeho barva, vyskytne se zákal 

nebo jsou patrny známky mikrobiální kontaminace.
Pokyny ke skladování a stabilita:
• Skladovatelnost je 18 měsíců od data výroby.
• Skladujte mezi 15 a 25°C. Teplota skladování v rozmezí 2–15°C je také 

možná. Může to způsobit zákal, který po zahřátí oleje vymizí.
• Produkt ponechte v originálním balení nebo ho, pokud není používán, 

chraňte před světlem.
• Před použitím nezmrazujte.
• Chraňte před (slunečním) světlem.
• Nevystavujte zdrojům ozáření. 
• Přípravek lze bezpečně používat až 28 dní po otevření obalu, pokud 

jsou zachovány sterilní podmínky a přípravek je skladován při poko-
jové teplotě. 

• Po přepravě stabilní (max. 5 dnů) - při zvýšené teplotě (≤ 37°C).
• Po otevření nelze obsah znovu sterilizovat.
• Nepoužívejte po uplynutí expirační doby.

DK: Tiltænkt anvendelse/Tiltænkte brugere:
• GM501 Mineralolie er en brugsklar olie til overlejring af mediet under 

IVF/ICSI-behandling. GM501 Mineralolie beskytter mediet mod for-
dampning og stabiliserer således pH og temperatur.

• De tiltænkte brugere er IVF-fagfolk (laboranter, embryologer eller læ-
ger).

Sammensætning: 
Mineralolie
• CAS-kode: 8012-95-1
• EP-monografi: 0240
Generelle oplysninger:
• GM501 Mineral Oil (densitet 0,83-0,86 g/ml) er forvasket to gange med 

ultrarent vand.
• GM501 Mineral Oil skal for-inkuberes i 5 timer med låget lukket ved 

37°C
Brugsanvisning:
• GM501 Mineralolie er en forvasket, brugsklar olie, således der ikke er 

behov for yderligere forberedelser.
• Vi anbefaler at forberede beholderne med et overlay af olie dagen 

før brug. Hvis man bruger bicarbonat buffermedier, skal beholderne 
inkuberes i en CO2 inkubator ved 37°C for at sikre opvarmningen og 
mætning med gas.

• Alle procedurer beskrevet heri er kun anbefalinger. Hvert laboratorium 
skal selv oprette og validere deres egne procedurer til medium forbe-
redelse og brug.

Forholdsregler og advarsler:
• Alle prøver skal håndteres, som om de ville kunne overføre HIV eller 

hepatitis. Brug altid beskyttelsesbeklædning ved håndtering af prøver.
• Arbejd altid under strenge hygiejniske forhold (f.eks. LAF-bænk, 

ISO-klasse 5) for at undgå mulig kontaminering.
• Kun til den tiltænkte anvendelse.
• Olien kan virke grumset, hvis den fjernes fra inkubatoren og henstår 

ved stuetemperatur i længere tid ad gangen. En sådan grumsethed 
forsvinder, hvis olien gentilpasses ved at sætte den i inkubatoren igen i 
flere timer. Hvis den ikke forsvinder, skal produktet kasseres.

• Brugeradgangen på denne enhed er ansvarlig for at opretholde pro-
duktets sporbarhed og skal følge de nationale bestemmelser om spor-
barhed, hvor det er relevant.

Kontroller før brug:
• Brug ikke produktet, hvis flasken, pakningen på beholderen eller pak-

ken er åbnet eller defekt ved leveringen af produktet.
• Brug ikke produktet, hvis det bliver misfarvet, grumset eller viser tegn 

på mikrobiel kontaminering.
Opbevaringsinstruktioner og -holdbarhed:
• Holdbarheden er 18 måneder fra fremstillingstidspunktet.
• Skal opbevares ved mellem 15-25°C. Opbevaring ved en temperatur 

mellem 2-15°C er også muligt. Det kan forårsage nogen turbiditet, som 
forsvinder, når olien varmes op.

• Opbevar produktet i originalemballagen eller beskyttet mod lys, når 
produktet ikke bruges.

• Må ikke nedfryses før brug.
• Må ikke udsættes for (sol)lys.
• Undgå eksponering til strålekilder.
• Produktet kan bruges i op til 28 dage efter åbning af beholderen, når 

de sterile forhold opretholdes, og produktet opbevares ved stuetem-
peratur.

• Stabil efter transport (maks. 5 dage) ved forhøjet temperatur (≤ 37°C).
• Indholdet kan ikke gensteriliseres efter åbning.
• Må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen.

FI: Käyttötarkoitus / tarkoitetut käyttäjät:
• GM501 mineraaliöljy on käyttövalmis öljy väliaineen peittämiseen IVF/

ICSI-hoidon aikana. GM501 mineraaliöljy suojaa väliainetta haihtumi-
selta ja siten stabiloi pH:n ja lämpötilan.

• Tarkoitettuja käyttäjiä ovat IVF-ammattilaiset (laboratorioteknikot, em-
bryologit tai lääkärit).

Koostumus: 
Mineraaliöljy
• CAS-koodi: 8012-95-1
• EP-monografi: 0240
Yleistä tietoa:
• GM501-mineraaliöljy (tiheys 0,83-0,86 g/ml) on kahteen kertaan erittä-

in puhtaalla vedellä esipesty.
• GM501-mineraaliöljy tulee inkuboida ennakkoon 5 tunnin ajan 

37°C:ssa kansi suljettuna
Käyttöohjeet:
• GM501 mineraaliöljy on esipesty ja käyttövalmis öljy, joten muita val-

misteluja ei tarvitse suorittaa.

FR: Utilisation prévue/utilisateurs prévus :
• L’huile minérale GM501 est une huile prête à l’emploi pour couvrir le 

milieu pendant le traitement FIV/ICSI. L’huile minérale GM501 protège 
le milieu contre l’évaporation et stabilise ainsi le pH et la température.

• Les utilisateurs prévus sont les professionnels de la FIV (techniciens 
de laboratoire, embryologistes ou médecin).

Composition:
Huile minérale
• Numéro CAS : 8012-95-1
• Monographie de la PE : 0240
Informations générales :
• L’huile minérale GM501 est une huile pré-lavée prête à l’emploi, aucu-

ne préparation supplémentaire n’est donc nécessaire.
• L‘huile minérale GM501 doit être pré-incubée pendant 5 heures avec 

le couvercle fermé à 37°C 
Instructions d’utilisation:
• L’huile minérale GM501 est une huile pré-lavée prête à l’emploi, aucu-

ne préparation supplémentaire n‘est donc nécessaire.
• Nous recommandons de préparer les plats avec une couche d’huile la 

veille de l’utilisation. En cas d’utilisation d’un support protégé avec du 
bicarbonate, faites incuber les plats dans un incubateur à CO2 à 37 °C 
afin de garantir le réchauffement et la saturation en gaz. 

• Toutes les procédures décrites ici ne sont que des recommandations. 
Chaque laboratoire doit établir et valider ses propres procédures pour 
la préparation et l’utilisation du support.

Précautions et mise en garde :
• Manipuler tous les échantillons comme s’ils pouvaient transmettre le 

VIH ou l’hépatite. Toujours porter des vêtements de protection lors de 
la manipulation d’échantillons.

• Toujours travailler dans des conditions d‘hygiène rigoureuses (hotte à 
flux laminaire ISO 5) pour éviter une contamination potentielle.

• À n’utiliser que pour l’usage prévu.
• L’huile peut avoir l’air trouble si elle est enlevée de l’incubateur et 

laissée à température ambiante pendant de longues périodes. Un tel 
aspect trouble disparait habituellement si l’huile est rééquilibrée en la 
remettant dans l’incubateur pendant plusieurs heures, si l’aspect ne 
change pas, jeter le produit.

• L’établissement de l’utilisateur de ce dispositif est responsable de la 
maintenance de la traçabilité du produit et doit respecter les réglement-
ations nationales concernant la traçabilité, s’il y a lieu.

Vérifications avant utilisation :
• Ne pas utiliser le produit si la bouteille, l’opercule du conteneur ou l’em-

ballage est ouvert ou défectueux à la livraison du produit.
• Ne pas utiliser le produit s’il est décoloré, trouble ou présente le moin-

dre signe de contamination microbienne.
Instructions de conservation et stabilité :
• La durée de conservation est de 18 mois à partir du moment de la 

fabrication.
• Conserver entre 15 et 25°C. Une température de conservation entre 

2 et 15°C est aussi possible. Il est possible de voir l’huile se troubler. 
L’aspect trouble disparaîtra une fois l’huile chaude.

• Conserver le produit dans l’emballage d‘origine ou le protéger de la 
lumière lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

• Ne pas congeler avant utilisation.
• Conserver à l‘abri de la lumière (du soleil).
• Évitez l’exposition à des sources d’irradiation.
• Le produit peut être utilisé sans problème jusqu’à 28 jours après ouver-

ture du contenant, lorsque des conditions stériles sont maintenues et 
que les produits sont conservés à 2-8°C.

• Stable après transport (5 jours maximum) à température élevée (£ 
37°C).

• Le contenu ne peut pas être stérilisé à nouveau après ouverture.
• Ne pas utiliser après la date d’expiration.

IE: Úsáid sprice/Úsáideoirí sprice:
• Is ola réidh le húsáid é Ola Mianrach GM501 chun an meán a chlúdach 

le linn cóireáil IVF(Toirchiú In Vitro)/ICSI(Instealladh Speirme Inchitea-
plasmach). Cosnaíonn Ola Mianrach GM501 an mheán ó galú agus 
mar sin cobhsaíonn sé an pH agus an teocht araon. 

• Is gairmithe IVF iad na húsáideoirí sprice (teicneoirí saotharlainne, sut-
heolaithe nó dochtúirí liachta).

Comhdhéanamh: 
Ola Mianrach
• Cód CAS: 8012-95-1
• Monograf EP 0240
Faisnéis Ginearálta:
• Ola Mianrach GM501 (dlús 0.83 - 0.86 g/ml) réamhnite dhá uair le hui-

sce fíor-íon.
• Ba chóir an t-Ola Mianrach GM501 a bheith goraithe ar feadh 5 uair leis 

an gclúdach dúnta ar 37°C
Treoracha úsáide:
• Is ola réamh-nite, réidh le húsáid é Ola Mianrach GM501, agus dá bhrí 

sin níl ullmhuithe ar bith eile riachtanach.
• Molaímid na plátaí le forphíosa ola a ullmhú an lá roimh úsáide. Má 

úsáidtear meáin décharbónáit, déantar na plátaí a ghoradh i ngoradán 
CO2 ag 37°C chun téamhú agus sáithiúchán le gás a chinntiú. 

• Níl sna gnáthaimh a ndéantar cur síos orthu anseo ach moltaí. Is gá go 
mbunaíonn agus deimhníonn gach aon saotharlann a ghnáthaimh féin 
chun meáin a ullmhú agus a úsáid.

Réamhchúraim agus rabhaidh:
• Láimhseáiltear gach eiseamal ar nós dá mbeadh siad in ann HIV nó 

heipitíteas a tharchur. Caith éadaí cosanta an t-am ar fad le linn gach 
eiseamal a láimhseáil.

• Ní mór do choinníollacha sláinteachais dian a bheith i bhfeidhm sa lát-
har oibre (m.s. LAF-bench ISO Aicme 5) chun éilliú a chosc.

• Ceadaithe don úsáid sprice amháin.
• Seans go mbeidh an t-ola modartha má bhaintear é ón ngoradán agus 

má ligtear dó seasamh ar theocht an tseomra ar feadh i bhfad. Imíonn 
an éifeacht sin de ghnáth má bhíonn an t-ola cothromaithe arís. Chuige 
sin, ní gá ach é a chur ar ais ar an ngoradán ar feadh cúpla uair. Déan 
diúscairt ar an táirge má bhíonn sé fós modartha tar éis.

• Tá áis úsáideora na feiste seo freagrach as inrianaitheacht an táirge a 
choinneáil agus ní mór dó cloí leis na rialacháin náisiúnta is infheidhme 
maidir le hinrianaitheacht.

Seiceálacha réamh-úsáide:
• Ná húsáidtear an táirge má bhíonn an buidéal, séala nó coimeádán ar 

oscailt nó damáistithe le linn iompair.
• Ná húsáidtear an táirge má éiríonn sé dídhaite, modartha, nó má fheic-

tear aon trácht ar éilliú miocróbach ann.
Treoracha stórála agus seasmhachta:
• Tá seilfré 18 mhí ó lá a dhéanta ag an táirge seo.
• Stóráil idir 15-25°C. Is féidir teocht stórála idir 2-15°C a úsáid freisin. 

Seans go gcuirfidh sé sin moirtiúlacht éigin, ach imíonn sé nuair a chu-
irtear teas leis an ola.

• Coimeád an táirge ar an bpacáiste ina tháinig sé nó coimeád ó sholas 
é mura bhfuil sé in úsáid.

• Ná reo é roimh úsáid.
• Coimeád ó solas (na gréine) é.
• Déan iarracht gan é a nochtadh ar fhoinsí ionradaíochta.
• Is féidir an táirge a úsáid go sábháilte suas go dtí 28 lá tar éis oscailte, 

nuair a choinnítear coinníollacha steiriúla agus nuair a bhíonn na táirgí 
á stóráil ar theocht an tseomra.

• Seasmhach tar éis iompair (uasmhéid 5 lá) ar ardteocht (≤ 37°C).
• Ní féidir an t-ábhar a steiriliú arís tar éis é a oscailt.
• Ná húsáidtear tar éis an dáta éaga.

HR: Predviđena uporaba / predviđeni korisnici
• Mineralno je ulje GM501 ulje spremno za upotrebu u svrhu prekrivanja 

medija tijekom tretmana umjetne oplodnje ili intracitoplazmatske injek-
cije spermija. Mineralno ulje GM501 štiti medij od isparavanja te tako 
stabilizira pH i temperaturu.

• Predviđeni su korisnici ovoga proizvoda stručnjaci za IVF (laboratorijski 
tehničari, embriolozi ili liječnici).

Sastav:
Mineralno ulje
• Šifra CAS 8012-95-1
• Monografija EP: 0240.
Opće informacije:
• Mineralno ulje GM501 (gustoća 0,83 – 0,86 g/ml) dvaput je oprano un-

HU: Rendeltetésszerű használat/célfelhasználók:
• A GM501 ásványolaj felhasználásra kész olaj a közeg IVF/ICSI kezelés 

során történő lefedésére. A GM501 ásványolaj védi a közeget a párol-
gástól, ezáltal stabilizálja a pH értéket és a hőmérsékletet.

• A célfelhasználók IVF (in vitro fertilizáció) szakemberek (labortechniku-
sok, embriológusok vagy orvosok).

Összetétel: 
Ásványi olaj
• CAS szám: 8012-95-1
• Európai Gyógyszerkönyv monográfia: 0240
Általános információk:
• A GM501 Mineral Oil (sűrűség 0,83 - 0,86 g/ml) ultratiszta vízzel lett 

kétszer előmosva.
• A GM501 Mineral Oil ásványolajat 5 órán át kell zárt fedéllel 37°C - os 

hőmérsékleten előinkubálni
Használati útmutató:
• A GM501 Mineral Oil előmosott, használatra kész olaj, nincs szükség 

további előkészítésre.
• Javasoljuk, hogy az edényeket olajfedéssel készítsék elő a használat 

előtt egy nappal. Ha bikarbonát pufferolt közeget használ, akkor az 
edényeket CO2 inkubátorban inkubálja 37°C hőmérsékleten a melege-
dés és a gázzal való telítettség biztosítása érdekében. 

• Minden itt ismertetett eljárás csak ajánlás. Minden egyes laboratórium-
nak saját magának kell meghatároznia a közegelőkészítés és -haszná-
lat eljárásait, ill. validálni ezeket.

Óvintézkedések és figyelmeztetések:
• A mintákat mindig úgy kezelje, mintha HIV vagy hepatitis továbbítására 

lennének alkalmasak. A minták kezelésekor minden esetben viseljen 
védőruházatot.

• A lehetséges szennyeződés elkerülése érdekében mindig tartsa be a 
szigorú higiéniai szabályokat (pl. LAF-fülke, ISO 5 tisztatér besorolás).

• Csak rendeltetésnek megfelelő használatra.
• Előfordulhat, hogy az olaj zavarosnak tűnik az inkubátorból való eltávo-

lítást követően, és ha hosszabb ideig szobahőmérsékleten áll. Ez a za-
varosság rendszerint megszűnik az olaj újbóli kiegyensúlyozásakor, ha 
néhány órára kicserélik az inkubátorban. Ha a zavarosság nem szűnik 
meg, ártalmatlanítsa a terméket.

• Az eszköz felhasználói funkciója felelős a termék nyomon követhető-
ségéért, valamint meg kell felelnie a nyomon követhetőégre vonatkozó 
nemzeti szabályozásoknak, ahol alkalmazható.

Ellenőrzés használat előtt:
• Ne használja a terméket, ha az átadás pillanatában a tartály üveg, tö-

mítés vagy a csomagolás fel van bontva vagy sérült.
• Ne használja a terméket ha elszíneződött, zavaros, vagy bármilyen 

mikrobiális szennyeződést észlel rajta.
Tárolásra vonatkozó előírások és stabilitás:
• A szavatossági idő a gyártástól számított 18 hónap.
• Tárolja 15-25°C között. Tárolási hőmérséklet 2-15 °C között is lehetsé-

ges. Ez bizonyos zavarosságot okozhat, amely az olaj melegítésekor 
eltűnik.

• Őrizze a terméket az eredeti csomagolásban, vagy védje fénytől amíg 
nem használja.

• Használat előtt ne fagyassza.
• Tartsa távol (nap)fénytől.
• Kerülje a sugárforrásoknak való kitettséget.
• A termék felbontást követően maximum 28 napig használható bizton-

ságosan steril körülmények között, a terméket szobahőmérsékleten 
kell tárolni.

• Transzport után stabil (max. 5 nap) emelt hőmérsékleten (≤ 37°C).
• A tartalom felnyitást követően nem újrasterilizálható.
• Ne használja a lejárati időn túl.

IT: Uso previsto/utilizzatori previsti:
• Il GM501 Mineral Oil è un olio pronto all’uso per la copertura del terreno 

durante il trattamento IVF/ICSI. Il GM501 Mineral Oil protegge il terreno 
dall’evaporazione e pertanto ne stabilizza il pH e la temperatura.

• Gli utilizzatori previsti sono professionisti IVF (tecnici di laboratorio, 
embriologi o medici).

Composizione: 
Olio minerale
• Codice CAS: 8012-95-1
• Monografia EP: 0240
Informazioni generali:
• Il GM501 Mineral Oil (densità 0,83 - 0,86 g/ml) è prelavato due volte 

con acqua ultrapura.
• Il GM501 Mineral Oil dovrebbe essere pre-incubato per 5 ore con il 

coperchio chiuso a 37°C.
Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Il GM501 Mineral Oil è un olio prelavato pronto all’uso, in modo tale che 

non siano necessarie ulteriori preparazioni.
• Si raccomanda di preparare le piastre con il rivestimento di olio il giorno 

prima dell’uso. Se si utilizza un mezzo tamponato con bicarbonato, 
incubare le piastre in una incubatrice a CO2 alla temperatura di 37°C 
per garantire il riscaldamento e la saturazione con il gas. 

• Tutte le procedure qui descritte sono solo raccomandazioni. Ogni labo-
ratorio deve stabilire e convalidare le proprie procedure per la prepara-
zione e l’uso del mezzo.

Precauzioni e avvertenze:
• Maneggiare tutti i campioni come se fossero in grado di trasmettere 

l’HIV o l’epatite. Indossare sempre gli indumenti protettivi durante la 
manipolazione dei campioni.

• Lavorare sempre rispettando le rigorose condizioni igieniche (per es. 
cappa a flusso laminare ISO di classe 5) per evitare possibili conta-
minazioni.

• Da utilizzare esclusivamente per l’uso previsto.
• L’olio può apparire torbido se rimosso dall’incubatore e lasciato riposa-

re a temperatura ambiente per periodi di tempo prolungati. Tale torbi-
dità scompare solitamente se l’olio viene riequilibrato posizionandolo 
nell’incubatore per qualche ora; in caso tale condizione non scompaia, 
gettare il prodotto.

• La struttura dell’utilizzatore del presente dispositivo è responsabile di 
mantenere la tracciabilità del prodotto ed è tenuta al rispetto delle nor-
mative nazionali in materia di tracciabilità, ove applicabile.

Controlli prima dell’utilizzo:
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso il flacone, il sigillo del contenitore o 

la confezione risulti aperta o difettosa al momento della consegna del 
prodotto.

• Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso risulti scolorito, torbido o mostri even-
tuali segni di contaminazione microbica.

Istruzioni di conservazione e stabilità:
• La durata a magazzino è di 18 mesi dalla data di produzione.
• Conservare a una temperatura compresa tra 15-25°C. È possibile an-

che una temperatura di conservazione tra 2-15°C . Questo potrebbe 
causare torbidità che scomparirà quando l’olio verrà riscaldato.

• Mantenere il prodotto nella confezione originale o schermarlo dalla 
luce quando non in uso.

• Non congelare prima dell’uso.
• Tenere al riparo dalla luce (solare).
• Evitare l’esposizione a fonti di irradiazione.
• Il prodotto può essere utilizzato in modo sicuro fino a 28 giorni dall’aper-

tura del contenitore, mantenendo condizioni di sterilità e conservando i 
prodotti a temperatura ambiente.

• Stabile dopo il trasporto (max. 5 giorni) a temperatura elevata (≤ 37°C).
• Dopo l’apertura, i contenuti non possono essere risterilizzati.
• Non usare dopo la data di scadenza.

LV: Paredzētā lietošana/potenciālie lietotāji
• GM501 Mineral Oil ir lietošanai gatava eļļa, ar kuru pārklāj šķīdumu 

IVF/ICSI procedūras laikā. GM501 Mineral Oil aizsargā šķīdumu no 
iztvaikošanas, tādējādi stabilizējot pH līmeni un temperatūru.

• Potenciālie lietotāji ir IVF speciālisti (laboratoriju tehniķi, embriologi un 
ārsti).

Sastāvs: 
Minerāleļļa
• CAS kods: 8012-95-1

NO: Tiltenkt bruk / tiltenke brukere:
• GM501 Mineral Oil er en klar-til-bruk olje for å dekke mediet under IVF/

ICSI-behandling. GM501 Mineral Oil beskytter mediet fra fordamping 
og stabiliserer dermed pH og temperatur.

• Tiltenke brukere er IVF-personale (laboratorieteknikere, embryologer 
eller leger).

Sammensetning: 
Mineral Oil
• CAS-kode: 8012-95-1
• EP-monografi: 0240
Generell informasjon:
• GM501 Mineral Oil (tetthet 0,83– 0,86 g/ml) er forhåndsvasket to 

ganger med helt rent vann.
• GM501 Mineral Oil er forhåndinkubert i fem timer med lokket på ved 

37°C
Bruksanvisning:
• GM501 Mineral Oil er en forvasket klar-til-bruk olje, så ingen ytterligere 

forberedelser er nødvendige.
• Vi anbefaler at man klargjør skålene med et oljelag dagen før bruk. 

Dersom man bruker en hydrogenkarbonat-basert bufferløsning, inku-
ber skålene i en CO2-inkubator ved 37°C for å sikre varming og gass-
metning. 

• Enhver prosedyre beskrevet her er kun anbefalinger. Hvert laborato-
rium må etablere og godkjenne sine egne prosedyrer for forberedelse 
og bruk av medier.

Forholdsregler og advarsler:
• Håndter alle prøver som om de kan overføre HIV eller hepatitt. Bruk 

alltid verneutstyr når du håndterer specimen.
• Jobb alltid under helt hygieniske forhold (f.eks. LAF-benk, ISO-klasse 

5) for å unngå mulig kontaminering.
• Bare for tiltenkt bruk.
• Oljen kan virke uklar hvis den fjernes fra inkubatoren og får stå i rom-

temperatur i en lengere periode. Uklarheten forsvinner vanligvis hvis 
det ekvilibreres på nytt, ved å sette den i inkubatoren i flere timer. Kast 
produktet hvis den ikke forsvinner.

• Stedet hvor dette produktet tas i bruk er ansvarlig for sporingen av 
produktet og må følge nasjonale reguleringer hva angår sporbarhet der 
dette er aktuelt.

Kontroller før bruk:
• Ikke bruk produktet hvis flasken, beholderens forsegling eller pakken er 

åpen eller defekt når produktet leveres.
• Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er misfarget, uklart eller viser tegn til mikro-

biell kontaminering.
Oppbevaringsinstruksjoner og stabilitet:
• Holdbarheten er omtrent 18 måneder fra produksjonstidspunktet.
• Oppbevares mellom 15–25°C. En lagringstemperatur på mellom 

2-15°C er også mulig. Dette kan føre til noe turbiditet som forsvinner 
idet oljen varmes.

• Oppbevar produktet i originalemballasjen og beskytt det mot lys når 
det ikke er i bruk.

• Skal ikke fryses før bruk.
• Holdes unna lys og sollys.
• Unngå eksponering for strålingskilder.
• Produktet kan trygt brukes opp til 28 dager etter at det er åpnet, forut-

satt at det har vært under gode, sterile forhold og at produktet oppbe-
vares i romtemperatur.

• Stabil etter transport (maksimalt fem dager) med høyere temperatur 
(≤ 37°C)

• Kan ikke steriliseres på nytt etter at det er åpnet.
• Skal ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.

DE: Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
• GM501 Mineral Oil ist ein gebrauchsfertiges Öl zur Abdeckung des 

Mediums während des IVF- und ICSI-Verfahrens. GM501 Mineral Oil 
verhindert dessen Verdunstung und stabilisiert den pH-Wert.

• Die bestimmungsgemäßen Anwender sind IVF-Fachpersonal (Labor-
techniker, Embryologen, Fachärzte).

Zusammensetzung:
Mineral Oil
• CAS Code: 8042-47-5
• EP Monograph: 0240
Allgemeine Informationen:
• GM501 Mineral Oil (Dichte 0,83-0,86 g/ml) ist mit ultra-reinem Wasser 

zweifach gewaschen. GM501 Mineral Oil sollte für 5 Stunden bei 37°C 
mit geschlossenem Deckel vorinkubiert werden.

Gebrauchsempfehlung:
• GM501 Mineral Oil ist ein vorgewaschenes, gebrauchsfertiges Öl
• Wir empfehlen, die Schalen mit Ölüberschichtung am Tag vor der Ver-

wendung vorzubereiten. Bei Verwendung von bicarbonat-gepufferten 
Medien die Schalen in einem CO2-Inkubator bei 37°C inkubieren, um 
die Erwärmung und Sättigung mit Gas sicherzustellen.

• Alle hier beschriebenen Verfahren sind nur Empfehlungen. Jedes La-
bor muss seine eigenen Verfahren für die Vorbereitung und Verwen-
dung der Medien festlegen und validieren.

Sicherheitshinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Alle Proben sind daher so zu handhaben, als ob sie HIV oder Hepatitis 

übertragen könnten. Bei der Handhabung von Proben ist stets Schutz-
kleidung zu tragen.

• Stets unter aseptischen Bedingungen arbeiten (z.B. Laminar-Flow 
bzw. LAF-Bench, ISO-Klasse 5), um eine mögliche Kontamination zu 
vermeiden.

• Nur für den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch.
• Das Öl kann nach der Entnahme aus dem Inkubator, insbesondere 

wenn es noch einige Zeit Raumtemperaturen ausgesetzt war, trüb wir-
ken. Eine solche Trübung verschwindet in der Regel, wenn das Öl für 
einige Stunden im Inkubator reequilibriert wird; ist dies nicht der Fall, 
bitte entsorgen.

• Die Benutzereinrichtung ist für die Aufrechterhaltung der Rückverfolg-
barkeit des Produkts verantwortlich und muss gegebenenfalls nationa-
le Vorschriften zur Rückverfolgbarkeit einhalten.

Prüfung vor Anwendung:
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn im Lieferzustand der Verschluss 

oder die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt sind.
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht mehr, wenn es verfärbt oder trüb ist 

oder wenn es irgendeine Form von mikrobiotischer Kontamination auf-
weist.

Aufbewahrungshinweise und Haltbarkeit:
• Haltbarkeit 18 Monate ab Herstellung.
• Bei 15-25°C lagern. Lagertemperaturen zwischen 2-15°C sind eben-

falls möglich. Dies kann zu einer gewissen Trübung des GM501 Mine-
ralOils führen, die beim Erwärmen verschwindet.

• Bei Nichtnutzung in der Originalverpackung lagern, um längeres Ein-
wirken von Licht zu vermeiden.

• Vor der Anwendung nicht einfrieren.
• Von Sonnenlicht fernhalten.
• Exposition gegenüber Strahlenquellen vermeiden.  
• Das Produkt kann nach dem Öffnen bis zu 28 Tage lang ohne Sicher-

heitseinbußen verwendet werden, sofern sterile Bedingungen gewahrt 
bleiben.

• Stabil nach Transport (max. 5 Tage) bei erhöhten Temperaturen         
(≤ 37°C).

• Nach Ablauf der Haltbarkeit nicht weiter verwenden.
• Kann nach dem Öffnen nicht erneut sterilisiert werden.

PL: Przeznaczenie/ użytkownicy docelowi
• GM501 Mineral Oil jest gotowy do użycia do pokrycia pożywki podczas 

procedury IVF/ICSI. GM501 Mineral Oil chroni pożywkę przed wyparo-
waniem i w ten sposób stabilizuje pH i temperaturę.

• Użytkownikami docelowymi są osoby zajmujące się zawodowo IVF 
(technicy laboratoryjni, embriolodzy lub lekarze).

Skład: 
Mineral Oil
• kod CAS: 8012-95-1
• monograf FE: 0240
Informacje ogólne:
• GM501 Mineral Oil (gęstość 0,83 - 0,86 g/ml) jest wcześniej dwa razy 

płukana wodą ultra czystą.
• GM501 Mineral Oil powinnam zostać wcześniej inkubowana przez 5 

godzin z zamkniętym wieczkiem w 37°C
Sposób postępowania:
• GM501 Mineral Oil to wcześniej płukany gotowy do użycia olej, dlatego 

nie są potrzebne żadne dalsze przygotowania.
• Zalecamy pokrycie naczyń olejem jeden dzień przed rozpoczęciem 

korzystania z nich. Użycie środka w buforze dwuwęglanowym zainku-
buje naczynia w inkubatorze CO2 w 37°C, w ten sposób zapewniając 
ogrzanie i nasycenie gazem. 

• Procedury tutaj opisane stanowią tylko zalecenia. Każde laboratorium 
powinno sporządzić i zatwierdzić swoje własne procedury dotyczące 
przygotowania środka i jego użycia.

Środki ostrożności i ostrzeżenia:
• Należy obchodzić się z wszystkimi próbkami tak, jakby te mogły 

przenosić HIV lub żółtaczkę. Zawsze nosić ubranie ochronne podczas 
postępowania z próbkami.

• Należy zawsze pracować przestrzegając ściśle zasad higieny (komora 
laminarna ISO 5 klasa czystości), aby uniknąć ewentualnego zaniec-
zyszczenia.

• Używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
• Olej może wydawać się mętny, jeśli zostanie usunięty z inkubatora i 

pozostanie w temperaturze pokojowej przez dłuższy czas. Taki rodzaj 
zmętnienia zwykle znika, jeśli olej zostanie powtórnie zrównoważony 
poprzez jego umieszczenie w inkubatorze na kilka godzin, a jeśli tak 
się nie stanie, wówczas należy produkt wyrzucić.

• Obiekt użytkownika, w którym jest używane urządzenie jest odpowied-
zialny za stałą możliwość śledzenia produktu. Ponadto obiekt musi 
przestrzegać krajowych przepisów prawa dotyczących możliwości 
śledzenia, gdy ma to zastosowanie.

Kontrola przed użyciem:
• Nie używać produktu, jeśli butelka, pieczęć pojemnika lub opakowania 

jest otwarta lub wadliwa w chwili dostarczenia produktu.
• Nie używać produktu, jeśli produkt zmieni kolor, stanie się mętny lub 

wydaje się zanieczyszczony bakteriami.
Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania i trwałości:
• Termin przydatności wynosi 18 miesięcy od daty produkcji.
• Przechowywać w temperaturze 15-25°C. Można również 

przechowywać w temperaturze 2-15°C. To może spowodować 
zmętnienie, które znika po podgrzaniu oleju.

• Przechowywać produkt w oryginalnym opakowaniu lub chronić przed 
światłem gdy nie jest używany.

• Nie zamrażać przed użyciem.
• Nie narażać na działanie światła (słonecznego).
• Unikać ekspozycji na źródła napromieniowania.
• Po otwarciu pojemnika zużyć produkt w ciągu 28 dni, o ile zostaną 

zachowane sterylne warunki; produkt należy przechowywać w tempe-
raturze pokojowej.

• Ustabilizować po transporcie (maks. 5 dni) w podwyższonej tempera-
turze (≤ 37°C).

• Po otwarciu nie wolno powtórnie sterylizować zawartości.
• Nie używać po upływie daty ważności. 

PT: Uso previsto/Utilizadores previstos:
• O Óleo Mineral GM501 é um óleo pronto para uso para cobrir o meio 

durante o tratamento de IVF/ICSI. O Óleo Mineral GM501 protege o 
meio da evaporação e, assim, estabiliza o pH e a temperatura.

• Os utilizadores pretendidos são profissionais de fertilização in vitro 
(técnicos de laboratório, embriologistas ou médicos).

Composição: 
Óleo Mineral
• Código CAS: 8012-95-1
• Monografia de EP: 0240
Informações gerais:
• O GM501 Óleo Mineral (densidade de 0,83 - 0,86 g/ml) é pré-lavado 

RO: Utilizare prevăzută/utilizatori prevăzuți:
• Uleiul mineral GM501 este un ulei gata de utilizare pentru acoperirea 

mediului în timpul tratamentului de FIV/ICSI.  Uleiul mineral GM501 
protejează mediul împotriva evaporării și astfel stabilizează pH-ul și 
temperatura.

• Utilizatorii prevăzuți sunt specialiști în FIV (tehnicieni de laborator, em-
briologi sau doctori).

Compoziție: 
Ulei mineral
• Cod CAS: 8012-95-1
• Monograf EP: 0240
Informații generale:
• GM501 Ulei mineral (densitate 0,83 - 0,86 g/ml) este prespălat de două 

ori cu apă ultrapură.
• GM501 Ulei mineralar trebui să fie preincubat timp de 5 ore cu capacul 

închis, la 37°C
Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
• GM501 Ulei mineral este un ulei prespălat gata de utilizare, de aceea 

nu sunt necesare alte pregătiri.
• Vă recomandăm să pregătiți vasele cu strat de ulei cu o zi înainte de 

utilizare. Dacă utilizați medii tamponate cu bicarbonat, incubați vasele 
într-un incubator CO2 la 37°C pentru a asigura încălzirea și saturația 
cu gaz. 

• Orice proceduri descrise aici sunt doar recomandări. Fiecare laborator 
trebuie să-și stabilească și să-și valideze propriile proceduri pentru pre-
pararea și utilizarea mediilor.

Măsuri de precauție și avertismente:
• Manipulați toate specimenele ca având potențialul de a transmite HIV 

sau hepatită. Purtați întotdeauna îmbrăcăminte de protecție atunci 
când manipulați specimenele.

• Lucrați întotdeauna în condiții stricte de igienă (de ex., hotă cu flux lami-
nar ISO Clasa 5), pentru a evita o posibilă contaminare.

• Doar pentru utilizarea intenționată.
• Uleiul poate fi tulbure dacă este îndepărtat din incubator și lăsat la tem-

peratura camerei perioade îndelungate de timp. În general, tulbureala 
dispare dacă uleiul este re-echilibrat prin reintroducerea sa în incubator 
timp de mai multe ore. Dacă aceasta nu dispare, eliminați produsul.

• Serviciul pentru utilizatorii acestui dispozitiv este responsabil de 
menținerea trasabilității produsului și trebuie să respecte reglementările 
naționale privind trasabilitatea, după caz.

Verificări înainte de utilizare:
• Nu utilizați produsul dacă flaconul, sigiliul recipientului sau ambalajul 

este deschis sau defect în momentul livrării produsului.
• Nu utilizați produsul dacă devine decolorat, tulbure sau prezintă urme 

de contaminare microbiană.
Instrucțiuni de depozitare și stabilitatea:
• Termenul de valabilitate este de 18 luni de la data producției.
• A se depozita între 15°C și 25°C. Este posibilă și temperatura de depo-

zitare cuprinsă între 2°C și 15°C. Aceasta ar putea provoca o anumită 
turbiditate, care dispare la încălzirea uleiului.

• Păstrați produsul în ambalajul original sau departe de lumina soarelui 
atunci când nu este utilizat.

• A nu se congela înainte de utilizare.
• A nu se expune la lumina directă a soarelui.
• Evitați expunerea la surse de iradiere. 
• Produsul poate fi utilizat în siguranță timp de cel pâna la 28 de zile de 

la deschiderea recipientului, dacă este păstrat în condiții sterile și dacă 
produsele sunt depozitate la temperatura camerei.

• Stabil după transport (maximum 5 zile) la temperaturi ridicate (≤ 37°C).
• Conținutul nu poate fi resterilizat după deschidere.
• A nu se utiliza după data expirării.

• Препоръчваме Ви да подготвите съдовете, като нанесете маслено 
покритие един ден преди използването им. Ако използвате 
бикарбонатна буферирана среда, инкубирайте съдовете в CO2 
инкубатор при 37°C, за да гарантирате затопляне и насищане с газ. 

• Всички описани тук процедури са само препоръчителни. 
Необходимо е всяка лаборатория да установи и валидира свои 
собствени процедури за приготвяне и използване на среди.

Предпазни мерки и предупреждения:
• Работете с всички проби, сякаш са способни да Ви заразят с ХИВ 

или хепатит. Винаги носете защитно облекло при работа с проби.
• Винаги работете при строго хигиенични условия (напр., в 

ламинарен бокс с ISO Class 5 среда) за избягване на възможно 
замърсяване.

• Само за предвидената употреба.
• Маслото може да изглежда мътно, ако се извади от инкубатора и 

се остави да престои при стайна температура за продължителни 
периоди от време. Такова помътняване обикновено изчезва, 
ако маслото отново се уравновеси чрез повторно поставяне 
в инкубатора в продължение на няколко часа, ако не изчезне, 
изхвърлете продукта.

• Медицинското заведение на потребителя на това устройство 
е отговорно за поддържане на проследимостта на продукта и 
трябва да е в съответствие с държавните разпоредби, касаещи 
проследимостта, когато има такива.

Проверки преди употреба:
• Не използвайте продукта, ако бутилката, уплътнението на 

контейнера или опаковката са отворени или дефектирали при 
доставката на продукта.

• Не използвайте продукта, ако се обезцветява, става мътен или 
показва някакво признаци за микробно замърсяване.

Инструкции за съхранение и стабилност:
• Срокът на годност е 18 месеца от датата на производство.
• Съхранявайте при температури 15-25°C.  • 

Температура на съхранение 2–15°C също се допуска. Това може 
да доведе до известна мътност, която изчезва при затопляне на 
маслото.

• Съхранявайте продукта в оригиналната опаковка и пазете от 
светлина, докато не го използвате.

• Не замразявайте преди употреба.
• Пазете от слънчева светлина.
• Избягвайте експозиция на източници на облъчване.
• Продуктът може да се използва безопасно до 28 дни след 

отваряне на контейнера, когато се поддържат стерилни условия и 
продуктите се съхраняват при стайна температура.

• Стабилен след транспортиране (максимум 5 дни) при повишена 
температура (≤ 37°C). 

• Съдържанието не може да бъде повторно стерилизирано след 
отваряне.

• Не използвайте след изтичане на срока на годност.

RU: Предполагаемое использование/предполагаемые 
пользователи:
• Минеральное масло GM501 является готовым к использованию 

маслом для покрытия среды во время процедуры ЭКО/ИКСИ. 
Минеральное масло GM501 защищает среду от испарения, 
стабилизируя уровень кислотности и температуру.

• Предполагаемыми пользователями являются специалисты IVF 
(лаборанты, эмбриологи или врачи).

Состав: 
Минеральное масло
• Код CAS: 8012-95-1
• Монография Евр. Фарм.: 0240
Общая информация:
• Минеральное масло GM501 является предварительно 

замоченным, готовым к использованию продуктом, не требующим 
дополнительной обработки.

• После предварительной инкубации (через 5 часов при 37 °C) 
полностью покройте питательную среду минеральным маслом 
GM501.

Инструкция по использованию:
• Минеральное масло GM501 предварительно промыто и готово к 

использованию, поэтому не требует дальнейшей подготовки.
• Нанести минеральное масло GM501 на клеточную культуральную 

среду до полного ее покрытия. Рекомендуется заранее (за сутки) 
подготовить чаши с маслянистым слоем перед их использованием. 
При использовании буферизированной бикарбонатной среды 
выдерживайте чаши в инкубаторе CO2 при температуре 37°C для 
обеспечения нагрева и насыщения газом. 

• Все приведенные в настоящем документе процедуры являются 
рекомендациями. Лаборатория обязана самостоятельно 
разработать и утвердить соответствующие процедуры подготовки 
и использования среды.

Предупреждения и меры предосторожности:
• Следует работать со всеми образцами так, как если бы они 

являлись возможными переносчиками ВИЧ или гепатита. При 
обращении с образцами всегда используют защитную одежду.

• Всегда следует работать со строгим соблюдением условий 
гигиены во избежание возможного загрязнения (с использованием 
ламинарного шкафа класса 5 ISO).

• Использовать только по назначению.
• Масло может стать замутненным, если извлечь его из инкубатора 

и оставить при комнатной температуре на длительный период 
времени. Подобная замутненность пропадает, если масло 
повторно сбалансировать, поместив его в инкубатор на несколько 
часов. Если замутненность не пропадает, вылейте продукт.

• Пользовательское оборудование предназначено для отслеживания 
продукции и должно отвечать национальному законодательству об 
отслеживании, если таковое применяется.

Проверка перед использованием:
• Не использовать продукт, если при получении флакон, пломба 

контейнера или упаковка вскрыты или нарушены.
• Не использовать продукт, если он стал бесцветным, мутным или 

появились признаки микробиологического загрязнения.
Условия хранения и стабильность:
• Срок годности: 18 месяцев с даты изготовления.
• Хранить при температуре от 15 °C до 25 °C. Температура хранения 

от +2 °C до +15 °C также является допустимой. Это может вызвать 
слабую мутность, которая исчезнет при нагреве масла.

• Хранить продукт в оригинальной упаковке или в защищенном от 
света месте, когда продукт не используется.

• Перед использованием не замораживать.
• Хранить в защищенном от (солнечного) света месте.
• Избегайте воздействия источников излучения.
• Продукт может быть безопасно использован в течение 28 дней 

после вскрытия контейнера при условии соблюдения стерильности 
и хранении при комнатной температуре. 

• Стабилен при транспортировке (макс. 5 дней) при повышенной 
температуре (≤ 37°C)

• Содержимое не может быть повторно стерилизовано после 
вскрытия флакона.

• Не использовать после истечения срока годности.

• Suosittelemme valmistamaan ruokalajit sivelemälle ne päältä öljyllä 
päivää ennen niiden käyttöä. Mikäli käytetään bikarbonaattipuskuria 
väliaineena, hauduta ruuat hiilidioksidi-inkubaattorissa 37°C lämpöti-
lassa lämpenemisen ja kyllästämisen varmistamiseksi kaasulla. 

• Kaikki tässä kuvatut menetelmät ovat ainoastaan suosituksia. Jokaisen 
laboratorion on luotava ja vahvistettava omat menettelynsä väliainei-
den valmistamiseen ja käyttöön.

Varotoimet ja varoitukset:
• Käsittele kaikkia näytteitä mahdollisina HIV:n tai hepatiitin tartuttajina. 

Käytä näytteitä käsitellessäsi aina suojavaatetusta.
• Työskentele aina tiukan hygieenisissä olosuhteissa (esim. LAF-alusta 

ISO luokka 5) mahdollisen saastumisen välttämiseksi.
• Vain tarkoitettuun käyttöön.
• Öljy saattaa näyttää samealta, jos se on siirretty inkubaattorista ja jä-

tetty huoneenlämpöön pitkäksi aikaa. Sameus tavallisesti katoaa, jos 
öljy on tasapainotettu uudelleen laittamalla se toistamiseen inkubaat-
toriin useaksi tunniksi. Jos sameus ei kuitenkaan katoa, valmiste on 
hävitettävä.

• Tämän laitteen käyttäjä on vastuussa tuotteen jäljitettävyyden ylläpi-
tämisestä ja käyttäjän täytyy soveltuvin osin noudattaa kansallisia jäl-
jitettävyyssäännöksiä.

Ennakkotarkastukset:
• Älä käytä valmistetta, jos toimitetun valmisteen pullo, säiliön sinetti tai 

pakkaus on avattu tai viallinen.
• Älä käytä valmistetta, jos se värjäytyy, sameutuu tai siinä näkyy merk-

kejä mikrobikontaminaatiosta.
Säilytysohjeet ja stabiliteetti:
• Säilyvyysaika on 18 kk valmistuspäivästä lukien.
• Säilytyslämpötila 15-25°C. 2-15°C säilytyslämpötila on myös mahdol-

linen. Tämä saattaa aiheuttaa sameutta, joka häviää öljyä lämmitet-
täessä.

• Kun et käytä valmistetta, säilytä sitä alkuperäispakkauksessaan tai 
suojaa se valolta.

• Älä pakasta ennen käyttöä.
• Pidä poissa (auringon)valosta.
• Vältä altistumista säteilyn lähteille.
• Steriileissä olosuhteissa ja huoneenlämmössä säilytettynä valmistetta 

voi avaamisen jälkeen käyttää turvallisesti enintään 28 päivän ajan.
• Vakaa kuljetuksen jälkeen (enint. 5 päivää) korkeassa lämpötilassa (≤ 

37°C).
• Sisältöä ei voi steriloida avaamisen jälkeen.
• Älä käytä umpeutumispäivän jälkeen.

aprijed ultra čistom vodom.
• Mineralno ulje GM501 treba biti unaprijed inkubirano pet sati u zatvor-

enom inkubatoru na temperaturi od 37°C
Upute za uporabu:
• Mineralno ulje GM501 unaprijed je oprano ulje spremno za uporabu pa 

nisu potrebne dodatne pripreme.
• Preporučujemo vam da premažete posuđe dan prije kako biste ga pri-

premili za uporabu. Ako se koristite medijima punjenim bikarbonatom, 
stavite posuđe u inkubator CO2 na 37°C kako biste zajamčili zagrija-
vanje i zasićenost plinom. 

• Bilo kakvi ovdje navedeni postupci predstavljaju samo preporuke. Sva-
ki laboratorij treba odrediti i potvrditi vlastite postupke za pripremanje 
i uporabu medija.

Mjere opreza i upozorenja:
• Rukujte svim uzorcima kao da je njima moguće prenijeti HIV ili hepati-

tis. Uvijek nosite zaštitnu odjeću kada rukujete uzorcima.
• Uvijek radite u strogim higijenskim uvjetima (npr. laminarni kabinet, 

okolina ISO 5) radi izbjegavanja eventualne kontaminacije.
• Samo za predviđenu uporabu.
• Ulje može izgledati zamućeno ako ga se na duže vrijeme izvuče iz 

inkubatora i ostavi na sobnoj temperaturi. Takva zamućenost obično 
nestane ako se ulje ponovo izjednači ponovnim stavljanjem u inkubator 
na nekoliko sati; ako ne nestane, bacite proizvod.

• Korisnik ovog uređaja odgovoran je za održavanje sljedivosti proizvo-
da te mora poštivati nacionalne odredbe o sljedivosti tamo gdje je to 
primjenjivo.

Provjere prije uporabe:
• Ne rabite proizvod ako su prilikom isporuke proizvoda boca, vakuum na 

kutiji ili pakiranju otvoreni ili oštećeni.
• Ne rabite proizvod ako izgubi boju, ako se zamuti ili se na njemu po-

kažu bilo kakvi dokazi kontaminacije mikrobima.
Upute za čuvanje i stabilnost:
• Vijek trajanja proizvoda jest 18 mjeseci od trenutka proizvodnje.
• Čuvajte pri temperaturi 15-25°C. Skladištenje je također moguće na 

temperaturi od 2-15°C. Ovim se može prouzrokovati zamućenost koja 
nestaje kada se ulje zagrije.

• Čuvajte proizvod u originalnom pakiranju ili ga zaštitite od svjetla kada 
se ne rabi.

• Ne zamrzavajte prije uporabe.
• Držite proizvod podalje od (Sunčevog) svjetla.
• Izbjegavajte izlaganje izvorima radijacije.
• Ovaj proizvod je siguran za uporabu do 28 dana nakon otvaranja kutije 

ako se zadrže sterilni uvjeti i ako se čuva na sobnoj temperaturi.
• Stabilan nakon prijevoza (najviše pet dana) na povišenoj temperaturi 

(≤ 37°C).
• Sadržaj se ne može ponovno sterilizirati nakon otvaranja.
• Ne rabite proizvod nakon isteka roka trajanja.

• EF monogrāfija: 0240
Vispārīga informācija:
• GM501 Mineral Oil (blīvums 0,83 - 0,86 g/ml) ir iepriekš divreiz skalota 

ar augstākās tīrības ūdeni.
• GM501 Mineral Oil vajadzētu 5 stundas inkubatorā ar aizvērtu vāku 

37°C temperatūrā.
Lietošanas instrukcijas:
• GM501 Mineral Oil ir iepriekš skalota, lietošanai gatava eļļa, tādēļ citi 

sagatavošanas darbi nav nepieciešami.
• Mēs iesakām sagatavot traukus ar eļļas pārklājumu vienu dienu pirms 

lietošanas. Ja tiek izmantots bikarbonāta buferēts līdzeklis, izturēt trau-
kus CO2 inkubatorā 37°C temperatūrā, lai nodrošinātu sasilšanu un 
piesātinājumu ar gāzi. 

• Visas šeit aprakstītās procedūras ir tikai rekomendācijas. Katrai labo-
ratorijai ir jāizstrādā un jāapstiprina savas procedūras līdzekļa sagata-
vošanai un lietošanai.

Piesardzība un brīdinājumi:
• Visus paraugus apstrādā, pieņemot, ka pastāv HIV vai hepatīta 

inficēšanās risks. Strādājot ar paraugiem, vienmēr lietot 
aizsargapģērbu.

• Darba laikā vienmēr stingri ievērot higiēnas prasības (LAF skapis, 5. 
klase), lai izvairītos no iespējamā piesārņojuma.

• Izmantot tikai paredzētajam mērķim.
• Eļļa var būt duļķaina, ja pēc izņemšanas no inkubatora tā ilgstoši 

uzglabāta istabas temperatūrā. Duļķainums parasti pazūd, ja eļļu 
stabilizē, to ievietojot inkubatorā uz vairākām stundām. Ja duļķainums 
nepazūd, likvidējiet produktu.

• ierīces lietotāja iekārta nodrošina produkta izsekojamību, un attiecīgā 
gadījumā tai ir jāatbilst valsts tiesību aktiem par izsekojamību.

Pārbaudes pirms lietošanas:
• Nelietot produktu, ja to saņemot, pudeles, tvertnes vai iepakojuma aiz-

dare ir atvērta vai bojāta.
• Nelietot produktu, ja ir mainījusies tā krāsa, tas ir duļķains vai redza-

mas mikrobioloģiskais piesārņojuma pazīmes.
Uzglabāšanas instrukcijas un stabilitāte:
• Uzglabāšanas laiks ir 18 mēneši no izgatavošanas datuma.
• Uzglabāt 15-25°C temperatūrā. Iespējams glabāt arī temperatūrā no 

2-15°C. Tas var izraisīt nelielu duļķainību, kas pazūd, kad eļļu izsilda.
• Glabāt produktu oriģinālajā iepakojumā vai sargāt no gaismas 

iedarbības, ja to nelietojat.
• Nesasaldēt pirms lietošanas.
• Sargāt no (saules) gaismas.
• Izvairīties no  apstarošanas avotu iedarbības.
• Produktu var droši lietot līdz 28 dienām pēc atvēršanas, nodrošinot ste-

rilus apstākļus un uzglabājot produktus istabas temperatūrā.
• Stabils pēc transportēšanas (ne vairāk kā 5 dienas) paaugstinātā 

temperatūrā (≤ 37°C).
• Pēc atvēršanas saturu nedrīkst atkārtoti sterilizēt.
• Nelietot pēc derīguma termiņa beigām.

duas vezes com água ultra-pura.
• O GM501 Óleo Mineral deve ser pré-incubado por 5 horas com a tam-

pa fechada a 37 °C
Instruções de utilização:
• O Óleo Mineral GM501 é um óleo pré-lavado pronto para uso, portanto, 

não são necessárias outras preparações.
• Recomendamos a preparação das placas com uma camada de óleo, 

no dia anterior à utilização. Ao utilizar meios tamponados com bicar-
bonato, coloque as placas numa incubadora de CO2 a 37 °C, a fim de 
garantir o aquecimento e a saturação com gás. 

• Todos os procedimentos descritos aqui são apenas recomendações. 
Cada laboratório deverá estabelecer e validar os seus próprios proce-
dimentos de preparação e utilização do meio.

Precauções e advertências:
• Lide com todas as amostras como se fossem capazes de transmitir o 

HIV ou a hepatite. Utilize sempre vestuário de proteção ao manusear 
as amostras.

• Trabalhe sempre sob rigorosas condições de higiene (banco LAF ISO 
classe 5) para evitar a possível contaminação.

• Somente para o uso pretendido.
• O óleo pode parecer turvo se retirado da incubadora e permitido fi-

car em temperatura ambiente por períodos prolongados de tempo. Tal 
turvação desaparece, geralmente, se o óleo for re-equilibrado, substi-
tuindo-o na incubadora durante várias horas. Se a turvação não desa-
parecer, descarte o produto.

• A instalação do utilizador deste dispositivo é responsável por manter a 
rastreabilidade do produto e deve cumprir as regulamentações nacio-
nais relativas à rastreabilidade, quando aplicável.

Verificações antes da utilização:
• Não utilize o produto se o frasco, selo do recipiente ou da embala-

gem estiverem abertos ou tiverem um defeito quando o produto for 
entregue.

• Não use o produto se ficar descolorido, turvo ou mostrar qualquer evi-
dência de contaminação microbiana.

Instruções de conservação e estabilidade:
• A vida útil é de 18 meses desde o fabrico.
• Armazenar entre 15-25°C. Também é possível uma temperatura de 

armazenamento de 2-15°C. Isso pode provocar uma ligeira turvação, 
que desaparece assim que o óleo é aquecido.

• Mantenha o produto na embalagem original ou protegido da luz quando 
não estiver a ser utilizado.

• Não congele antes do uso.
• Mantenha longe da luz (solar).
• Evite a exposição a fontes de irradiação. 
• O produto pode ser usado com segurança durante pelo menos 28 dias 

após a abertura do recipiente quando as condições estéreis forem 
mantidas e os produtos forem armazenados à temperatura ambiente.

• Estável após transporte (máx. 5 dias) a temperatura elevada (≤ 37°C).
• Conteúdo não pode ser reesterilizado após a abertura.
• Não use após a data de validade.
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TR:Hedef kullanım/Hedef kullanıcılar:
• GM501 Mineral Oil, In Vitro Fertilizasyon/İntrasitoplazmik Sperm En-

jeksiyonu tedavisi sırasında medyumu kaplamaya yönelik kullanıma 
hazır bir yağdır. GM501 Mineral Oil, medyumu buharlaşmaya karşı 
koruyarak pH düzeyi ile sıcaklığı kararlı hale getirir.

• Bu ürünün hedef kullanıcıları, In Vitro Fertilizasyon profesyonelleridir 
(laboratuvar teknisyenleri, embriyologlar veya tıp doktorları).

İçerik:
Maden Yağı
• CAS kodu: 8012-95-1
• Avrupa Farmakopesi (EP) Monografı: 0240
Genel Bilgiler:
• GM501 Mineral Oil (yoğunluk 0,83 - 0,86 g/ml) önceden iki kez ultra 

saf su ile yıkanır.
• GM501 Mineral Oil’in kapağı kapalı halde 37°C’de 5 saat boyunca ön-

ceden inkübe edilmesi gerekir.
Kullanım talimatları:
• GM501 Mineral Oil, önceden yıkanmış ve kullanıma hazır bir yağdır. 

Bu nedenle, daha fazla hazırlık gerektirmez.
• Kapları kullanmadan önceki gün yağ ile kaplayarak hazırlamanızı 

öneririz. Bikarbonat tamponlu ortamın kullanılması durumunda 
ısınmalarını ve gaz doyumlarını sağlamak için kapları 37°C’de bir CO2 
inkübatöründe inkübe ediniz. 

• Burada açıklanan tüm prosedürler yalnızca öneri niteliğindedir. Her 
laboratuvarın ortam hazırlığı ve kullanımı için kendi prosedürlerini be-
lirlemesi ve doğrulaması gereklidir.

Önlem ve uyarılar:
• Tüm numuneleri, HIV veya Hepatit bulaştırabileceklermiş gibi kullanın. 

Numuneleri kullanırken daima koruyucu giysiler giyin.
• Olası kontaminasyon riskine karşı daima katı hijyen koşulları altında 

(örn. Laminar Hava Akımlı Kabin, ISO Sınıfı 5) çalışın.
• Yalnızca amaçlanan kullanım içindir.
• Yağın inkübatörden alınıp uzun süre oda sıcaklığında bırakılması ha-

linde bulanık bir görünüm kazanabilir. Bu bulanıklık genellikle yağın 
birkaç saat boyunca yeniden inkübatöre alınarak ekilibre edilmesiyle 
kaybolur. Kaybolmaması halinde ürünü atınız.

• Bu cihazın kullanıcısının tesisi, ürünün izlenebilirliğini sürdürmekten 
sorumludur ve söz konusu tesisin varsa izlenebilirlik ile ilgili ulusal dü-
zenlemelere uyması gereklidir.

Kullanım öncesi yapılması gereken kontroller:
• Ürünün teslimi sırasında şişe, kutunun kapağı veya paketin açılmış 

veya hasarlı olması durumunda ürünü kullanmayın.
• Renginin değişmesi, bulanık bir hal alması veya mikrobik kontamina-

syona yönelik bulgular göstermesi durumunda ürünü kullanmayın.
Saklama talimatları ve kararlılık:
• Raf ömrü, imalat zamanından itibaren 18 aydır.
• 15-25°C arasında saklayın. 2-15°C arası saklama sıcaklıkları da müm-

kündür. Bu sıcaklıklarda saklama, bir miktar bulanıklığa neden olabilir. 
Bulanıklık, yağ ısıtıldığında kaybolur.

• Ürünü kullanılmadığı zamanlarda orijinal paketinde saklayın veya 
ışıktan koruyun.

• Kullanımdan önce dondurmayın.
• Güneş ışığı veya ışıktan uzak tutun.
• Işınım kaynaklarına maruz bırakmayınız.
• Bu ürün, steril koşulların sürdürülmesi ve ürünlerin oda sıcaklığında 

saklanması durumunda kutunun açılmasından itibaren kadar 28 güne 
kadar güvenli bir şekilde kullanılabilir.

• Yüksek sıcaklıkta (≤ 37°C) taşındıktan sonra (en fazla 5 gün) kararlı 
yapıdadır.

• Ürünün içeriği, açıldıktan sonra yeniden sterilize edilemez.
• Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayınız.

ES: Uso previsto/Usuarios previstos:
• El aceite mineral GM501 es un aceite listo para su uso, para cubrir el 

medio durante el tratamiento de FIV/ICSI. El aceite mineral GM501 
protege al medio de la evaporación y, por lo tanto, estabiliza el pH y 
la temperatura.

• Los usuarios previstos son profesionales de la FIV (técnicos de labora-
torio, embriólogos o médicos).

Composición: 
Aceite de parafina
• Código CAS: 8042-47-5
• Monografía de la Ph. Eur.: 0240
Información general:
• GM501 Mineral Oil (densidad 0,83-0,86 g/ml) se lava previamente dos 

veces con agua ultrapura.
• GM501 Mineral Oil debe incubarse previamente durante 5 horas con 

la tapa cerrada a 37°C.
Instrucciones de uso:
• El aceite mineral GM501 es un aceite prelavado listo para su uso, por 

lo que no es necesario la realización de más preparaciones.
• Recomendamos preparar los platos con una sobrecapa de aceite el 

día antes de utilizarlos. Si se utiliza un soporte con bicarbonato tam-
ponado, los platos deben incubarse en una incubadora de CO2 a 37°C 
para asegurar el calentamiento y la saturación con gas. 

• Todos los procedimientos que aquí se describen se ofrecen a modo 
de mera recomendación. Cada laboratorio debe establecer y validar 
los procedimientos propios para la preparación y el uso del soporte.

Advertencias y precauciones:
• Manipular todas las muestras como si fueran capaces de transmitir el 

VIH o la hepatitis. Se debe llevar siempre ropa de protección al mani-
pular las muestras.

• Se debe trabajar siempre bajo unas rigurosas condiciones higiénicas 
(p. ej., campana de flujo laminar, clase 5 ISO) para evitar cualquier 
posible contaminación.

• Solo para el uso previsto.
• El aceite puede ponerse turbio si se retira de la incubadora y se deja 

reposar a temperatura ambiente durante largos periodos de tiempo. 
Esta turbidez suele desaparecer si se reequilibra el aceite volviéndolo 
a colocar en la incubadora durante varias horas; si no desaparece, 
desechar el producto.

• La instalación del usuario de este dispositivo es responsable de man-
tener la rastreabilidad del producto y debe cumplir con las regulaciones 
nacionales sobre la rastreabilidad, cuando proceda.

Comprobaciones antes del uso:
• No utilizar el producto si el frasco, el sello del envase o el envase están 

abiertos o dañados al recibir el producto.
• No utilizar el producto si presenta un color anormal, está turbio o tiene 

indicios de contaminación microbiana.
Instrucciones de conservación y estabilidad:
• El periodo de validez es de 18 meses desde el momento de la fabri-

cación.
• Conservar entre 15 y 25°C. También es posible una temperatura de al-

macenamiento de entre 2 y 15°C. Esto podría ocasionar cierta turbidez 
que desaparecerá cuando el aceite se haya calentado.

• Mantener el producto en el envase original o protegido de la luz cuando 
no se esté utilizando.

• No congelar antes de usar.
• Mantener alejado de la luz (solar).
• Debe evitarse la exposición a fuentes de irradiación.
• El producto puede utilizarse de manera inocua hasta 28 días después 

de que se abra el envase, cuando se mantienen las condiciones de 
esterilidad y los productos se almacenan a temperatura ambiente.

• No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.
• Estable después del transporte (máx. 5 días) a temperatura elevada 

(≤ 37°C).
• El contenido no puede volver a esterilizarse una vez abierto.
• No se puede volver a esterilizar después de abierto.

SI: Predviden način uporabe/predvideni uporabniki:
• Mineralno olje GM501 je olje, pripravljeno za takojšnjo uporabo, za 

pokrivanje medija med postopkom IVF/ICSI. Mineralno olje GM501 
varuje medij pred izhlapevanjem in s tem stabilizira pH in temperaturo.

• Predvideni uporabniki so strokovnjaki IVF (laboratorijski tehniki, em-
briologi ali zdravniki).

Sestava: 
Mineralno olje
• Koda CAS: 8012-95-1
• Monografija Evropske farmakopeje: 0240
Splošni podatki:
• GM501 Mineral Oil (gostota 0,83–0,86 g/ml) je dvakrat predhodno 

spran z ultra čisto vodo.
• GM501 Mineral Oil bi moral predhodno inkubiran 5 ur pri 37°C, pri 

čemer je pokrovček zaprt.
Navodila za uporabo:
• Mineralno olje GM501 je predhodno oprano olje pripravljeno za upora-

bo, zato nadaljnja priprava ni potrebna.
• Priporočamo, da dan pred uporabo posode premažete s plastjo olja. 

Če uporabljate medije z bikarbonatnim pufrom, posode inkubirajte v 
CO2 inkubatorju pri 37°C, da zagotovite segrevanje in nasičenost s 
plinom. 

• Vsi postopki, opisani tukaj, so samo priporočila. Vsak laboratorij mora 
vzpostaviti in potrditi lastne postopke za pripravo in uporabo medija.

Varnostni ukrepi in opozorila:
• Vse primere obravnavajte kot da bi lahko prenašali HIV ali hepatitis. Pri 

ravnanju z vzorci vedno nosite zaščitna oblačila.
• Vedno delajte v skladu s strogimi higienskimi pogoji (LAF komora, raz-

red ISO 5), da preprečite morebitno kontaminacijo.
• Samo za predvideno uporabo.
• Če olje odstranimo iz inkubatorja in ga pustimo stati pri sobni tempera-

turi za daljše časovno obdobje, lahko postane motno. Takšna motnost 
ponavadi izgine, če olje za nekaj ur ponovno uravnotežite v inkubator-
ju, če pa ne izgine, izdelek zavrzite.

• Uporabniški obrat te naprave je odgovoren za vzdrževanje sledljivosti 
proizvoda in mora biti v skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi v zvezi s sledlji-
vostjo, kjer je to primerno.

Preverjanja pred uporabo:
• Ne uporabljajte izdelka, če je steklenica, tesnilo posode ali embalaža 

odprta ali v okvari, ko je izdelek dobavljen.
• Ne uporabljajte izdelka, če postane razbarvan, moten ali kaže kakršne 

koli dokaze o mikrobiološki kontaminaciji.
Navodila za shranjevanje in stabilnost:
• Rok uporabnosti je 18 mesecev od izdelave.
• Shranjujte pri temperaturi med 15 in 25°C. Možna je tudi temperatura 

skladiščenja med 2 in 15°C. To lahko povzroči nekaj motnosti, ki izgine, 
ko se olje segreje.

• Ko izdelka ne uporabljate, ga hranite v originalni embalaži oziroma ga 
zaščitite pred svetlobo.

• Ne zamrzujte pred uporabo.
• Ne hranite na (sončni) svetlobi.
• Izogibajte se izpostavljenosti virom obsevanja.
• Izdelek lahko varno uporabljate do 28 dni po odprtju embalaže, če so 

ohranjeni sterilni pogoji in je izdelek shranjen pri sobni temperaturi.
• Stabilno po transportu (največ 5 dni) pri povišani temperaturi (≤ 37°C).
• Vsebine po odprtju ni mogoče ponovno sterilizirati.
• Ne uporabljajte po preteku roka uporabe.

RS: Predviđena upotreba/namenjeni korisnici:
• Mineralno ulje GM501 je ulje spremno za upotrebu za pokrivanje me-

dija tokom IVF/ICSI tretmana. Mineralno ulje GM501 štiti medijum od 
isparavanja i time stabilizira pH i temperaturu.

• Planirani korisnici su stručnjaci IVF-a (laboratorijski tehničari, embrio-
logi ili medicinski lekari).

Sastav: 
Mineralno ulje
• CAS šifra: 8012-95-1
• EP monografija: 0240
Opšte informacije:
• GM501 Mineral Oil (gustine 0,83 - 0,86 g/ml) prethodno se ispere dva 

puta sa posebno čistom vodom.
• GM501 Mineral Oil treba prethodno inkubirati 5 sati, a poklopac treba 

zatvoriti na 37 °C
Uputstva za upotrebu:
• Mineralno ulje GM501 je prethodno oprano i ulje spremno za upotrebu, 

tako da nisu potrebni nikakvi dodatni preparati.
• Preporučujemo da pripremite posuđe tako što ćete dan pre upotre-

be naneti sloj ulja. Ako koristite sredstvo na bazi bikarbonata, stavite 
posuđe u CO2 inkubator na temperaturi od 37°C da biste osigurali zag-
revanje i zasićenje gasom. 

• Svi ovde opisani postupci samo su preporuke. Svaka laboratorija mora 
uspostaviti i potvrditi sopstvene postupke za pripremu i upotrebu me-
dija.

Mere predostrožnosti i upozorenja:
• Rukovati svim primercima kao da mogu da prenose HIV ili hepatitis. 

Kod rukovanja sa uzorcima uvek nosite zaštitnu odeću.
• Uvek radite pod strogim higijenskim uslovima (npr. LAF-bench ISO 

klasa 5) kako biste izbegli moguću kontaminaciju.
• Samo za nameravanu upotrebu.
• Ako ga se ukloni iz inkubatora i ostavi da stoji na sobnoj temperaturi 

tokom dužeg vremenskog perioda ulje može da dobije maglovit izgled. 
Takav maglovit izgled obično nestaje ako se ulje ponovo uravnoteži 
tako što ga zameni u inkubatoru nekoliko sati, a ako ne nestane, pro-
izvod odbacite u otpad.

• Postrojenje korisnika ovog uređaja odgovorno je za održavanje sled-
ljivosti proizvoda i mora biti u skladu sa nacionalnim propisima koji se 
odnose na sljedivost, gdje je to primjenjivo.

Kontrole pred upotrebom:
• Ako se kod isporuke ustanovi da je bočica, zaptivač kontejnera ili pako-

vanje otvoreno ili ima grešku nemojte da koristite proizvod.
• Ako proizvod ako postane diskolorisan, oblačan ili ima bilo kakvih zna-

kova o mikrobiološkoj kontaminaciji.
Upute za skladištenje i stabilnost:
• Rok upotrebe je 18 meseci od datuma proizvodnje.
• Čuvati između 15 i 25°C. Temperatura skladištenja između 2 i 15°C 

takođe je moguća. To može izazvati nešto zamućenosti koja nestaje 
kada se ulje zagreje.

• Držite proizvod u originalnoj ambalaži ili štitite od svetla dok ga ne 
koristite.

• Nemojte da zamrzavate pre upotrebe.
• Držite podalje od (sunčeve) svetlosti.
• Izbegavajte izlaganje izvorima zračenja.
• Proizvod se može bezbedno koristiti do  28 dana nakon otvaranja kon-

tejnera kada se održavaju sterilni uslovi i proizvod se čuva na sobnoj 
temperaturi.

• Stabilno nakon transporta (maksimalno 5 dana) na povišenoj tempe-
raturi (≤ 37 °C).

• Sadržaj se nakon otvaranja ne može ponovo sterilisati.
• Nemojte da koristite po isteku roka.


